
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Licensing Committee 
 
Committee Members: Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, 
Gawthrope, McPherson, Meftah, O'Connell, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and Sinnott 
 
Alternates: Councillors Abbott and Moore 
 
Published & Despatched:  Friday, 11 March 2016 
 

Date: Monday, 21 March 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Sarah Steed 
 

AGENDA 
Member Enforcement Update 
9:30am – 10am, Committee Room 1 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5   HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE, DUAL DRIVER, PROPRIETOR 
& OPERATOR – SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN & ADULTS  
(Pages 9 - 22) 

6   GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF POLICY - REVISIONS  
(Pages 23 - 144) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

 For quest
[...]
lank



Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 25 January 2016 
 10.00  - 10.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, Meftah, 
O'Connell, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe, Sinnott and Abbott 
 
Officers Present: 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell 
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Lewis Ducket 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/25/LIC Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gawthrope and McPherson.  
Councillor Abbott attended as alternate.  

16/26/LIC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

16/27/LIC Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of meeting of the 12 October 2015 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

16/28/LIC Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

16/29/LIC Licensing Fees 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
which set out the fees and charges for licences and associated items which 
were proposed to be made with effect from 1 April 2016 and would be 
submitted to Full Council to note on 25 February 2016.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions in response to the report: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. At what stage were proposals formulated, did the original proposals 
come to the Licensing Committee. 

ii. Queried the inflation figure in paragraph 3.11 of the Officer’s report. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
confirmed the following: 
 

i. Following the Westminster case, the licensing fee proposals are 
delegated to Officers to draft, Officers follow a formula approach and 
bring the final report to Licensing Committee for approval and to Council 
to note, this has been the case for the past two years.  

ii. The inflation figures were provided by the Finance Department. 
 
Resolved by 7 votes to 0 to: 
 
i. Approve the level of fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2016, as 

set out in Appendix A and request officers to communicate the charges 
to the businesses, taxi trade and public. 

16/30/LIC Garage Transfer - Vehicle Testing 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
which proposed that mandatory vehicle testing for Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Vehicles continued to be undertaken by Cambridge City Council at 
the new garage site once it had been located to Waterbeach.  
 
The Committee asked the following questions in response to the report: 
 

i. Noted that vehicles went through a rigorous test but questioned what 
tests there were to make sure that drivers were suitable to hold a 
Hackney Carriage or a Private Hire driver’s licence. 

ii. As drivers had to demonstrate medical fitness, did they have to use 
specified doctors or could they use their own GP. 

iii. Paragraph 3.2 of the Officers report stated that a vehicle could be tested 
up to three times a year, why did the City Council only require a taxi 
vehicle to be tested twice a year. 

iv.Following the Volkswagen emission scandal what tests were in place to 
test taxi vehicle emissions and asked if a briefing could be provided on 
vehicle testing and emissions at a future Committee. 

v. Questioned the different rules in place for vehicle testing for vehicles 
licensed by South Cambridgeshire District Council and those licensed by 
the City Council. 

Page 6



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

vi. Asked if an Aberdeen taxi could operate in Cambridge City. 
 
  
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
confirmed the following: 
 

i. Drivers had to demonstrate that they were fit and proper persons to hold 
a Hackney Carriage and / or a Private Hire driver’s licence.  Part of this 
process included medical tests, knowledge tests and a DBS check. 

ii. Following a report to the January 2015 Licensing Committee, taxi drivers 
could now use their own GP to complete the medical test as it was 
determined that a GP would have a better medical history of an 
individual. 

iii. It was determined that vehicles should be tested twice a year to ensure 
vehicle safety and to require the vehicle to be tested three times a year 
would be too onerous. 

iv. Taxi vehicles underwent a standard MoT emissions test, however 
Officers would need to check with the garage whether any further testing 
was done. 

v. Work was being done to see if taxi policies could be harmonised 
between South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
however it was noted that South Cambridgeshire covered a large rural 
area which was different to Cambridge City.  It was up to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council what policies they set for their own area.  

vi. Hackney Carriage vehicles licensed through Cambridge City could 
operate in Cambridge City, Private Hire Vehicles could operate in and 
around Cambridge through an Operator registered with Cambridge City. 

 
Resolved unanimously to: 
 

i. Agree the principles of vehicle testing and the issuing of Certificate of 
Compliance (CoC) for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles to be 
undertaken by Cambridge City Council at the garage when it relocates to 
Waterbeach. 

16/31/LIC Authorisation of Officers to Serve Closure Notices under the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager 
which sought authorisation for Council officers to exercise the powers to close 
unlicensed premises contained within the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
(‘the Act’).  

Page 7



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 25 January 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
The Committee asked the following questions in response to the report: 
 

i. Once the power had been delegated to the Director of Customer and 
Community Services could that power be further delegated. 

ii. Requested that a report detailing the use of the delegated powers was 
brought to the Licensing Committee so that Members could be aware of 
when the powers had been exercised. 

 
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
confirmed the following: 
 

i. The Director of Customer and Community Services could delegate the 
power to close unlicensed premises to other Council officers.   

ii. Confirmed that an enforcement report could be brought to the Committee 
as a standard item every quarter or six months and could include 
information as to whether the power to close unlicensed premises had 
been exercised. 

  
Resolved unanimously to: 
 
i. Recommend to Full Council that sections 19-28 of the Criminal Justice 

and Police Act 2001 be added to the scheme of delegations which are 
the responsibility of the Licensing Committee as found in Part 3 Section 
5.6 of the Council’s constitution. 

ii. Subject to Council approval for recommendation 2.1 (i above), that the 
Director of Customer and Community Services be given delegated 
powers to exercise the Council’s functions under section 19-28 Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001.   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item          

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Yvonne ODonnell 
                       Environmental Health Manager 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 21 March 2016 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 
SAFEGUARDING TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE, PRIVATE HIRE, 

DUAL DRIVERS, PROPRIETORS AND OPERATORS 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 Cambridge City Council is committed to safeguarding and promoting the 
welfare of children, young people and adults at risk.  We take our 
responsibilities seriously and expect all of our licensed drivers, 
proprietors and operators to share this commitment. 
 

1.2 Safeguarding is the process of protecting children and adults at risk 
from harm, preventing impairment to their health and development, 
which includes keeping them safe from neglect, and physical, emotional 
and sexual abuse. 

 
1.3 The Council has the responsibility of licensing both the hackney carriage 

and private hire trades in order to protect the public.  The procedures 
that exist, and the process for obtaining a licence, are therefore targeted 
at various aspects to ensure that the Council can be satisfied that an 
individual is ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence.  This includes, for vehicles, 
a Mechanical Fitness Test and for drivers a Knowledge Test, Practical 
Driving Test, Medical Assessment and Disclosure & Barring Service 
(DBS) Check. 

 
1.4 The safeguarding of children, young people and adults at risk is vital 

and the Council wants to strengthen safeguarding practice and raise 
awareness and standards within taxi licensing.  Licensed trades are the 
critical ‘eyes and ears’ of the community and often come into contact 
with people who may be vulnerable. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

1.5 The Council is seeking to increase safeguarding awareness and give 
the taxi trade the information and skills to recognise their responsibilities 
and what do to if they have any concerns about the safety or welfare of 
an individual. 
 

1.6 Addressing safeguarding issues, in particular the issue of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) has become a priority and a matter of great 
importance for the community and public authorities.  This report seeks 
the approval of Members to introduce mandatory safeguarding training 
for all licensed hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, 
proprietors and operators. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members agree to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training 

for all new and existing hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, 
proprietors and operators with effect from 1 November 2016. 

 
2.2 Members agree to a change in policy to include the requirement that all 

new hackney carriage, private hire and dual driver, proprietor and 
operator applicants attend mandatory safeguarding training before 
submitting an application. 

 
2.3 Members agree that a programme be developed to ensure that all 

existing licensed drivers, proprietors and operators undertake the 
training (free of charge) within 12 months so that all licence holders will 
be trained by 1 November 2017. 

 
2.4  Members agree that mandatory safeguarding update training is 

undertaken three yearly by all licence holders to ensure understanding 
of processes and to keep updated on any changes.   

 

2.5 Members agree to amend the taxi policy at parts 2, 3 and 4 of the policy 
in accordance with 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 above. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The publication of the Jay Report into Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in 

Rotherham (1997 – 2013) highlighted significant concerns regarding 
safeguarding controls for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing in Rotherham.  

 
 

Page 10



 

 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

 The subsequent Casey Report (February 2015) into Rotherham Council 
exposed poorly managed cases of CSE in Rotherham and has been a 
watershed on how society deals with the identification and processing of 
CSE incidents.  

 
3.2  Both the Jay and Casey reports indicated that licensed vehicles played 

a prominent role in the issues in Rotherham and, given the issues raised 
in the report, it seemed prudent that Cambridge City Council review the 
current arrangements within Taxi Licensing to ensure that controls and 
procedures regarding safeguarding are robust.  

 
3.3  In addition to this, changes to the Care Act 2015 introduced a general 

duty on local authorities to promote an individual’s wellbeing and has 
put adult safeguarding on a legal footing. 

 
3.4  All new and renewal driver applicants are subject to a Disclosure & 

Barring Service (DBS) Enhanced Disclosure upon initia
[...]
ndatory safeguarding training 
for all new drivers within one year of their licence being granted and existing 
drivers are required to attend a one off safeguarding training session. 

 

Changes 

Safeguarding of children, young people and adults at risk is ‘everyone’s business’ 
and Cambridge City Council wants to strengthen Safeguarding Practice and raise 
awareness and standards in this high profile area.  Licensed trades are the critical 
‘eyes and ears’ of the community and often come into contact with people who may 
be vulnerable. 

The City Council want to increase safeguarding awareness across the board and 
give the taxi trade information and skills to know their responsibilities and what to do 
if they have any concerns about the safety or welfare of an individual. 

Consultation 

Cambridge City Council is conducting a brief consultation to look at the issues that 
may arise for drivers working with vulnerable passengers and to plan, develop and 
deliver a Safeguarding Training Programme. 

We would welcome your comments and in particular we would ask you to consider 
the following: 

- What are the issues or concerns which may arise when working with/ 
transporting children or adults at risk? 

- Do you know how to deal with any issues or concerns? 
- Have you previously undertaken any safeguarding training? If yes, what did it 

include? 
- Would training, information or awareness on safeguarding be helpful for you? 
- Should safeguarding training be compulsory or voluntary? Why? 
- How could training be delivered, and in what format, to meet your needs? 
- How can the important area of safeguarding be shared with the taxi trade? 
- Please provide any further comments or information 

The consultation is open to the public and the closing date for submitting 
consultation responses is 21 February 2016. 

Page 19



4 | P a g e  
 

Any comments that you forward to the Licensing Authority should clearly state your 
name and any organisation or persons
[...]
 of Cambridge City.  

 

 

Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, Dual Driver, 
Proprietor & Operator -  
Safeguarding Children and Adults 

 
TRAINING OUTLINE & OVERVIEW 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF:  Yvonne O’ Donnell 
     Environmental Health Manager 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 21 March 2016 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

UPDATE TO THE STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  
(GAMBLING ACT 2005) 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Cambridge City Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required to 

discharge its responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 with a view to 
promoting the three licensing objectives, namely; 
 

 Preventing Gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and; 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling. 

 
1.2 A public consultation on the updated Statement of Principles under the 

Gambling Act 2005 was undertaken from 3rd July 2015 to 3rd September 
2015.  The updated Statement was approved at Licensing Committee 
on 12th October 2015 and Full Council on 22nd October 2015. 
 

1.3 Given the extensive, detailed research that would be required to 
produce and consult on a Local Area Profile, officers undertook a ‘light 
touch’ review of the Statement of Principles in 2015, to ensure legal 
compliance, with a view to a far more in depth review and a revised 
Statement being produced by April 2016. 
 

1.4 Work has subsequently been carried out by Officers in order to develop 
a Local Area Profile, Local Gambling Risk Assessment Guidance and 
Risk Assessment Template which forms part of the Gambling Statement 
of Principles. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to endorse the post-consultation updated 

Statement of Gambling Principles shown in Appendix A and recommend 
to full Council that the policy is approved for publication on 15th April 
2016 for it to come in to effect on 13th May 2016. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Statement of Principles must be formulated in accordance with, and 

reflect the guidance issued by, the Gambling Commission and 
Government Codes of Practice. The principles essentially inform the 
processes that the Council would normally follow in conducting its duties 
as the Licensing Authority. 

 
3.2 During the spring and summer of 2015 The Gambling Commission 

changed its Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) for 
operators.  The changes are to be reflected in the Council’s Statement 
of Principles. 
 

3.3 The changes allowed the Council to create a Statement which is more 
reflective of local circumstances and to create a Local Area Profile 
(which is validated by evidenced provided in the Local Area Profile) to 
map the risks in Cambridge City of gambling-related harm according to 
a range of criteria.  This could include mental health prevalence, 
significant ethnic groups, significant life stage groups (such as children 
or emerging adults), financial/ debt problems, housing instability, alcohol 
consumption and employment & income. 
 

3.4 Gambling Operators that apply for licences will be required to produce a 
risk assessment as part of the application, although the template is not 
mandatory and Gambling Businesses can use their own template.  The 
Council is already familiar with a risk based approach to compliance and 
has developed guidance to assist gambling operators in undertaking 
and preparing their local (premises) risk assessment. 
 

3.5 The risk assessment will benefit the Council as a Licensing Authority 
under the Gambling Act 2005 as well as responsible authorities and 
interested parties when considering new and variation applications.  The 
loc
[...]
orcement 
action. 

3.11 The Local Area Profile has been included to facilitate operators being 
able to better understand the environment within Cambridge City and 
therefore proactively mitigate risks to the licensing objectives. 
 

3.12 In January 2016, Officers undertook an exercise to visit the area where 
gambling premises are located and to inspect all gambling premises.  In 
doing this, the Local Area Profile has been formulated to include 
detailed information for each Ward. 

 

Page 25



 

 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

3.13 A consultation process took place between 1st and 14th February 2016 
(Appendix B) on the Risk Assessment, the Guidance and the Local Area 
Profile.  Two responses were received (Appendix C) and comments 
taken on board and factored in to the final document. 

 
4.   OPTIONS 
 

4.1 The Committee may resolve to: 

4.1.1 Endorse the post-consultation updated Statement of Gambling 
Principles shown in Appendix A and recommend to full Council that the 
policy is approved for publication on 15th April 2016 for it to come in to 
effect on 13th May 2016; or  
 

4.1.2 Amend the draft Statement of Principles and recommend to full Council 
that the policy is approved for publication on 15th April 2016 for it to 
come in to effect on 13th May 2016. 

 
5.  CONSULTATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation on the draft policy took place between 1st and 14th 

February 2016, two responses have been received (Appendix C).  
 

5.2 One response was from Coral Racing Limited who represents 
approximately 20% of all licensed betting premises across Great Britain. 
 

5.3 A second response was from Gosschalks Solicitors who represents over 
80% of the high street betting market and include large national 
gambling operators. 
 

5.4 A summary of the key points from the two consultation responses can 
be found below: 
 

Summary of Key Points Response/ Action 

  

Is the Risk Assessment 
Template Mandatory? 

The City Council has confirmed that the 
templ
[...]
l measures will relate to 
one of the three categories of control measures mentioned above (systems, design 
and physical).   
 
Some risk factors may require a combination of control measures to adequately 
mitigate the risk. 
 

 

COMPLETED ASSESSMENT 
 

1 The control measures must be implemented on the premises and, if applicable, staff 
on the premises should be trained in their use or trained on the new policy or 
procedure. 
 
The assessment must be retained and should be reviewed whenever a trigger occurs 
or as part of a regular review regime. 
 

2 Cambridge City Council will assess the risks identified and the measures 
implemented to mitigate those risks. 
 
When a completed assessment is provided with a new application or with a variation 
application, the Council will consider the assessment in the course of determining 
whether to grant the application or not. 
 
Some control measures identified in the assessment may be put forward as 
conditions to be attached to the licence to address significant local concerns. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 

Introduction and Background 

A public consultation on the updated Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 

2005 was undertaken from 3rd July 2015 to 3rd September 2015.  The updated 

Statement was approved at Licensing Sub-Committee on 12th October 2015 and Full 

Council on 22nd October 2015. 

The Council is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles for each 

successive three year period and the current Statement became effective for the 

period January 2016 to January 2019, the Statement sets out the principles that the 

Council will apply in exercising its functions under the Act. 

During the spring and summer of 2015 The Gambling Commission updated the 

advice for Local Authorities on how to prepare the Statement of Gambling Principles 

allowing, under new provisions, the Council to create a Local Area Profile to map the 

risks in Cambridge City of gambling related harm according to a range of criteria.  

This could include mental health prevalence, significant ethnic groups, significant life 

stage groups (such as children or emerging adults), financial/ debt problems, 

housing instability, alcohol consumption and employment & income. 

Gambling Operators that apply for licences will be required to produce a risk 

assessment that is specific to Cambridge City Council’s Local Area Profile and 

Statement of Gambling Principles.  The risk assessment should address how the 

operator will mitigate any risks outline.  Furthermore, operators will be required to 

demonstrate in their applications how they will prevent underage gambling and also 

their attitude to social responsibility. 

Officers undertook a ‘light touch’ review of the Statement of Principles in 2015, to 

ensure legal compliance, with a view to a far more in depth review and a revised 

Statement being produced by April 2016. 

The current Statement of Principles can be found here: 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/gambling_statement_of_principles_j

anuary_2016.pdf  

 

 

 

 

 

Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy - 

Revisions 

 

Page 129

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/gambling_statement_of_principles_january_2016.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/default/files/gambling_statement_of_principles_january_2016.pdf


2 | P a g e  
 

 

The Gambling Act 2005 

The Gambling Act 2005 gives Licensing Authorities various regulatory functions in 

relation to gambling.  The main functions of Licensing Authorities include: 

 Licensing premises for gambling activities, 
 Considering notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling, 
 Granting permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs, 
 Regulating gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises, 
 Granting permits to family entertainment centres for the use o

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 21 March 2016 
 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, 
Gawthrope, McPherson, Meftah, O'Connell, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and 
Sinnott 
 
Officers Present: 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell 
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Lewis Ducket 
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

1632/Lic Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received.  

1633/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were declared.  

1634/Lic Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of meeting of the 25 January 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

1635/Lic Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  

1636/Lic Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, Dual Driver, Proprietor & 
Operator – Safeguarding Children & Adults 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager, 
referring to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all licensed 
hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, properties and operators. This 
would increase safeguarding awareness and provide the taxi trade with 
information and skills to recognise their responsibilities and what to do if they 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

have any concerns about the safety or welfare of an individual. Safeguarding 
also applies to the drivers themselves. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
and the Licensing & Enforcement Manager confirmed the following: 
 

i. The subject of domestic violence had been included in the wider 
safeguarding issue and would welcome further conversations with 
Councillors outside of this meeting.  

ii. The application form which is sent to the Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) would be completed by the individual but sent from the City 
Council. The response would be returned to the driver, who would have 
to produce the completed document to the Officer who would review the 
DBS check and sign off before the licence could be issued.  

iii. The ‘Prevent’ agenda had been considered and some Local Authorities 
who have used this as part of their Safeguarding training are in areas 
where there is a high population of ethnic minorities or known extremist 
groups.  However there would be training delivered on this; training 
would include the safeguarding of children but details had not yet been 
finalised.  

iv. Drivers Licences were valid for one or three years and then needed to be 
renewed.  

v. New drivers would have to undertake the knowledge test, DBS check 
and the Safegaurding training as part of the licence application.  

vi. DBS checks were relevant to the trade which the individual worked in 
and generally are not portable. It was possible for an individual to have 
more than one DBS check. 

vii. To have a ladies only taxi firm would be viewed as positive 
discrimination. Individuals have a choice whether to use a taxi driven by 
a male or female.  

viii. Policy did state that drivers must inform City Council Officers of any 
arrests / motoring offences that occur during the three year period.  

ix. An interactive knowledge test would be included as part of the training to 
demonstrate that the information had been understood.  

 
Councillor Bick proposed the following amendment to the recommendation 
(additional text underlined) to recommendations 2.2 and 2.3 of the Officer’s 
reports.  
 
2.2 Members agree to a change in policy to include the requirement that all 

new hackney carriage, private hire and dual driver, proprietor and 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

operator applicants attend mandatory and successfully complete 
safeguarding training before submitting an application. 

2.3 Members agree that a programme be developed to ensure that all 
existing licensed drivers, proprietors and operators undertake the training 
(free of charge) and successfully complete within 12 months so that all 
licence holders will be trained by 1 November 2017. 

 
Members resolved (nem com) to accept the additional wording to the 
recommendations.  
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved unanimously to:  
 

i. Agree to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all new 
and existing hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, proprietors 
and operators with effect from 1 November 2016. 

ii. Members agree to a change in policy to include the requirement that all 
new hackney carriage, private hire and dual driver, proprietor and 
operator applicants attend mandatory and successfully complete 
safeguarding training before submitting an application. 

iii. Members agree that a programme be developed to ensure that all 
existing licensed drivers, proprietors and operators undertake the 
training (free of charge) and successfully complete within 12 months so 
that all licence holders will be trained by 1 November 2017. 

iv. Members agree that mandatory safeguarding update training is 
undertaken three yearly by all licence holders to ensure understanding 
of processes and to keep updated on any changes. 

v. Members agree to amend the taxi policy at parts 2, 3 and 4 of the policy 
in accordance with 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 above. 

1637/Lic Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy - Revisions 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager, 
advising that a public consultation on the updated Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 was undertaken from 3rd July 2015 to 3 
September 2015. The updated statement was approved at Licensing 
Committee on 12 October and a meeting on of Full Council on 22 October 
2015.  
 
A detailed review had subsequently been undertaken by Officers following the 
approval of the Statement of Principles to develop a Local Area Profile, Local 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

Gambling Risk Assessment Guidance and Risk Assessment Template which 
formed part of the Gambling Statement.  
 
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
and the Licensing & Enforcement Manager confirmed the following: 
 

i. The reference to the ‘places of worship and religious buildings’ were not 
to highlight the consideration of moral and ethical views on gambling.  

ii. A number of religious buildings in the local area were used for additional 
community purposes by various members of the community such as 
school groups, young adults, and the homeless community and therefore 
needed to be included in the Local Area Profile.  

iii. If operators were not asked to take into consideration the proximity of 
their business to places of worship and religious buildings (as with all 
community centres) a reasonable risk to certain groups would not be 
highlighted and could be missed.  

iv. Operators would be asked to demonstrate how they would operate in 
close proximity to these buildings and not how they operated within the 
views of the place of worship or religious building that they might be 
suited close to.   

v. By using places of worship and religious buildings in the Local Area 
Profile this would help operators identify that these buildings could also 
be used as community centres and consider what additional risks there 
could be.  

vi. Had no objections to the results of the community facilities audit being 
undertaken by the community services scrutiny committee being 
included in the Local Area Profile when it had been completed.  

vii. The Local Area Profile and Statement of Gambling Principles highlighted 
the risks to the operators’ business and they needed to demonstrate how 
those risks would be mitigated.    

viii. Betting shops required an operating licence (issued by the Gambling 
Commission) and a premise licence (issued by the Local Authority) 
which set out the activities undertaken on the premise. The premise 
licence had an unlimited duration unless there had been a significant 
change to the Local Area Profile which could then be reviewed.  

ix. Those premises with fixed gambling terminals were asked to 
demonstrate what was being done to eliminate the risk to children and 
the vulnerable. City Council Officers had undertaken local inspections 
and were satisfied that the risks were being mitigated; there had been no 
infringements in the last twelve months.  

 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to recommend to Council to:  
 

i. Endorse the post-consultation updated Statement of Gambling Principles 
shown in Appendix A of the Officer’s report and recommend to full 
Council that the policy is approved for publication on 15 April 2016 for it 
to come into effect on 13 May 2016.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 

CHAIR 
 


